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steps arc already taken, which steps Government have already initiated.

MR. SPEAKER : Medicdl steps.

SHRI BALLASAHEB VIKHE PATIL :
] could not understand this. I asked specifically whetner oxygen will be available and Government will create centres or not,

SHR1 YOGENDRA MAKWANA :
Sir, earlier oxygen cyliinders were in shortage and so they werc transporied from Delhi by air and from other places also. They were brought from kanpur
—from the Indian Oxygen Faciory also. We asked them to transpert it immediately,

[ Transiation]

* SHRT BALASAHEB VIKHFE PATIL:
Mr. Speaker. Sir in reply 1o part- (¢) of the question, it has been stated thai the Government has seen such reports in the Press ard they did not know anything about it earlicr. [ would like to know the remedy suggested by Indian Council of Medical Research and the action taken by goyernment in this regard. I would also like to know as to who suggested Sodi#m Thiosulphate and now far it was used :in the treatment and whether it has been banned or not ; and. if not, the reasons therefor,

[English]

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA :
Sir, for Sodium Thiosulphate we have sought help from W, H.O also and from all available resources with doctors and scientists to help in this calamity, So, one German Toxico'ogist Dr. Daunder er, suggest :d that Sodium Thiosulphite can be useful and as the hon. Member and the entire House knows the German experts have some experierce in this treatment So he suggested Sodium Thiosulphate and it has helped toa certain extent beczusc when given, it has demonstrated that 2dmiristration of Sodium Thiosuiphate increased the excretion of Thiocynade in the urine.
So, it has helped. I have szid in my reply alsa that whatever appeared in the press is not correct, I have specifically denjed it,

SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHERIJEE:
Sirl, would like 1o know whether the Minister is aware that there was
*strong suspicion expressed that cynade poisoning probably was found in the victims. There was an Army person admitted in the ANIMS. It is learnt that the POST MORTEM report had revealed cyrade poisorirg while the Union Carbide denied stating that it was not so. [ would like to know from the Minister whether he is aware of that POST MORTEM report ; if so, whether it is cynade poisoning’ and if not, whether he would 30 into this question and see that this docs not effect adversely.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA :
Sir 1 do not know which POST MORTEM r2port the hon, lady Member is referring 1o.

MR. SPEAKFR : You get the infformation from the Member and follow it up.

SHR1 YOGENDRA MAKWANA :
But as T have already said, a double blind study demonstrated that Sodium Thiosulphate administration increased the excretion of in the urine. So Sir, the POSTMORTEM report dies show the cynade poisoning,

SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHERJEE :
Sir’ 1 hope regarding your propotal to take up the matter. it would be follow. ed up by the Minister,

PROF. SAIFUDDIN SOZ : Sir will you kindly ask the Minister 1o give reply to Question No, 37 also, which is a similar one ?

MR. SPEAKER : No, we did not take that up now,

Spread of Meningits Disease

28. PROF P. J. KURIEN :
SHRI CHITTA MAHATA :

Will the Minister of HEALTH
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AND FAMLLY WELFARE be plcased to state :

(a) the number of. lives Jost due to the recent spread of meningitis discase in Delhi ;

(b) whether it is a fact that the disease has spread to the aeighbouritg states also

(c) what measures are being taken by Government to check the dis*aes and to stop its spreading ; and

(d) whether experts opinion has also been sought and if so. the suggestions made by experts ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH (SHRI
YOGENDRA MAKWANA}: (a) 225 deaths due to Meningococcal mening itis in Delhi have been reported since beginning January to 10th March’ 1985,

(b) While all the states have been alerted’ the reports received so far indicate only sporadic occurrences in certain parts of Rajasthan and Uttar
Pradesh,

(¢c) The following measures have been undertaken to check the spread of the disease :

(i) Constant surv:illance is being maintained specially in the affected and congested localities.

(ii) Early diagnosis and treatment, even on the basis of presumptive clinical diagnosis is being undertaken.

(iii) Arrangements for adequate supply of drugs required to combat the disease have been made. All the hospitals and dispensaries have stocked suf. ficient quantities of the rcquired antibiotics and suppori-
ive drugs.

(iv) In order to crcate a general awarcness amongst the bublic and to impress upon them the necd for early diagnosis and treatment the services of AJR and Doordarshan, and also of the press have been utilised,

(v) The Indian Medical Associal. ion have initiated actions to issue instructions to their members regarding proper management of cases.

(vi) The WHO, at our behest has

. airlifted Sera for proper typing of the causative organ-sms,

(vii) The Indian Council of Medical Research has initiated studies on carriers and their management in order to provide information on the epidemiology of the diseas¢ for better control.

(viii) 1t has been decided to vac. cinate the indentified high. risk groups for which arrangements have been made.

(d) The experts are being consulted regularly. They have suggested close monitoring, intensification of the preventive and health education measures and a limited vaccination of the ident. ified high-risk groups. Necessary action is being taken accordingly.

[ Translatton]

MR. SPEAKER : As the reply is so long it could have been given in

“the form of a statement,

| Englisk] .

PROF. P. J. KURIEN : Sir, the Minister had said that 225 deaths have taken place due to the attack of menin. gitis. He has a’'so admitted that this disease has spread to Uttar Pradesh and Rajasthan also. But Sir. the informa. tion is not complcte. Today in the newspaper it has been reported tha in Punjab also, this discase hast spread, In Chandigarh § deaths have been reported. 1 have read it in today’s newspaper. ]s it not a fact that percentage of deaths due to this attack of Meningitis is much mor2 this year than that of last year 7 1s it also not a fact that the higher percentage of dea'hs this year is due to the fact that vital drugs for curing this disease were not availeble in many of ths hospitals ?

SHRIT YOGENDRA MAKWANA :
No, Sir. The hon. Member is not correct in saying that the number of deaths have increascd this year. 1 have got the figures with me in respect of 3 hospitals which show that though th:
number of cases have increased. the number of deaths have come down, During the period, November, 1982 to January. 1983, tle number of cases were 193 but the number of deaths were 81, in november, 1983 to January.
1984, the number of cases increased from 193 to 203 but the number of deaths decrzased from 81 to 77 and again, in November , 1984 to January, 1985, the number of cascs increased from 203 in the previous ycar to 328 but the number of deaths decreased from 77 in the previous Year to 75.
So, the figure of deaths has gone down and it has not increased.

PROF. P.J. KURIEN : The hon
Minister himself admitted in the written answer that the figure of deaths this year is 225 Hec is now saying that the figure of deaths is only 75.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA :
If the hon. Member heard me proper-
1y. 1 have given the figures for a quarter, from Nevember. 1984 to January,
1985.

PROF, P. J. KURIEN : According to the hon. Minister himself, tnis year, from November to March, 1985, the total number of deaths is 225. My contention is, according to his own figures, the percentage of deaths this year is higher han that of last year,
That is my point,
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SHR! YOGENDRA MAKWANA :
The hon, Member is . confused. 1 heve given the figure of 225 for the period from 1st January to 10ih March, 1985 whereas the figures which 1 referred to here are for the period from November, 1984 to January, 1985 This is
beyond January. nol before January.

PROF. P. J. KURIEN : My question was about this period only, From 1st January to March, 1985, the total number of deaths is 225, not 75. So there is definitely an increase in the percentage of deaths. If he has not got the figures, et him 2xamine it. Let me come to my second supplementary.

AN HON. MEMBER : The first supplementary has not been replied to.

PROP, P. J. KURIEN : He can answer both together. Sir. if you can assure mz that you will allow me Second supplemcntary, let him answer first supplementary.

. SHRI' YOGENDRA MAKWANA : [
said repeatedly that therc is a confusion in the mind of the hon. Member, It is about the period for which 1 have given the figures. Another thing is that the figure, which I have given here, that is, 225, is in respect of 7 hospitals wherus the figures which ] am quoting are in respect of 3 hospitals,

AN HON. MEMBER : He is creating more confusion.

SHRI NARAYAN CHOUBEY
THE Health Minister’s health is not proper.

MR. SPEAKER : Can you vouchsafe for that,

PROP. P. J. KURIEN: There is a famous dictum that prevention is better than curc. Is it not a fact that we are not having sufficient preventive drugs ?

PROF, MADHU DANDAVATE :
Don’t say that, Otherwisc, there wil}
be preventive detention,
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SHRI SUDINI JAIPAL REDDY :
The prevention of a question is better than the cure of an answer.

PROP.P.J, KURIEN: Is it not that we are rot having sufficient preventive measures ? IS it not a {zct that so fur we have not started vaccination for immunising the people at least in the vulnerable areas ?

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA :
We have not reached that stage where we have to vaccinate all the people. In case of an epidemic or a disease in a cluster. we can surround the area angd vaccinate the surrounding population.
But that is not the casc here. These are sporadic cases occurring in (iffc-
rent parts of the city and in diferent places. So, it does not Invite vaceina-
tion EN MASSE. .

SHRI CHITTARANJAN MAHATA :
1 would like ta know from the hon.
Minister whether this disease is identi. fied as viral or hacter‘al and which part of the country is the most affected by it?

SHRIYOGENDRA MAKWANA : It is bacterial,

SHRI CHITTARANJAN MAHATA:
What bacteria ?

SHR1 NARAYAN CHOUBEY : Con. gress bacterial !

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA :
Meningo Coccal is the bacteria,

SHRI C. P. THAKUR : This disease occurs all over India throughout the year in a sporadic form, Sometimes it etupts in an epidemic form and it is bacterial infection caused by Meningo Coccai. It is not virus. Just now, the hon. Minister has seid that it is caused by Mening Coccai, In that case, all the drugs to trecat that discase are available in the country, like the

Sulpha diazins, Chlorompheni-ol, Penicillin and Geartamyc'ne. [t is sensitive 1o these drugs.The patient dies only if the infection is very serious or if the bacteria are resistant to drugs which is rare,

MR. SPEAKER : I have got lot of doctors. Why don’t we muke g committee of them ?

_ SHRT C. P, THAKUR : The po-
lienll dies only if the drugs are not administered at an early stage. 1 would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the patient died because of the severity of the infection or because Meninga Cocczi were found rasistant to drugs. Ts there any report ¢n that ?

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA :
I have the information with me about the bacteria. This bacteria is rot A &
C 1ype.

SHRTC. P, THAKUR : [ want 1o know whether this disease is resistant to drugs or not.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA
If immediate treatment is administered to the patient, then it is cured. If the treafment is delayed, it becomes fatal, So far. no drug resistance is noticed in any of the cases treated.

Then. about the sufficiency ol preventive drugs, we have sufficient preve-
tive drugs, the sulpha diazine,

Setting up Thermal Power Plant at Kharsia

*29. KUMARIT PUSHPA DEVI:
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION
AND POWER be pleased to state @

Government hive a
establishment of a
Kharsia in

(a) whethel

proposal for the
Therm:! Power Plant at

Madhya Pradesh ; and

(b) if so, the steps taken to implement the above Proposal ?

THE MINISTER OF [RRIGATION
AND POWER (SHRI B. SANKARA-
NAND) : (a) The Mahya Prodesh State Eleetricity Board has sent 10 the Cgere

